
  
 
 
 
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
FOR:  City of Novi Zoning Board of Appeals           ZONING BOARD APPEALS DATE:  April 9, 2019 
 
REGARDING: 2293 and 2295 Austin Drive, Parcels # 50-22-10-231-019 and 50-22-10-231-008 (PZ19-0014) 
BY:   Larry Butler, Deputy Director Community Development 
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
Applicant 
Robertson Brothers Homes 
 
Variance Type 
Dimensional 
 
Property Characteristics 
Zoning District:    Single Family Residential 
Location: West of Old Novi Road and South of Thirteen Mile Road 
Parcel #:  50-22-10-231-019 and 50-22-10-231-008 
 
Request  
The applicant is requesting variances from Zoning Ordinance Section 3.1.5.D. for 2293 Austin Drive to 
allow 21 foot rear yard setback, 35 feet allowed and to allow a 6,550 square feet minimum lot area, 
10,000 square feet allowed.  The applicant is requesting variances from Zoning Ordinance Section 
3.1.5.D. for 2295 Austin Drive to allow 29% lot coverage, 25% allowed, and to allow a minimum lot area 
of 6,951 square feet, 10,000 square feet allowed. These properties are zoned Single Family Residential 
(R-4). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals may take one of the following actions: 
 

1. I move that we grant the variance in Case No. PZ19-0014, sought by 
__________________________________________________________________________, for 
_________________________________________________ because Petitioner has shown practical 
difficulty requiring _____________________________________________________. 
 

(a) Without the variance  Petitioner will be unreasonably prevented or limited with respect 
to use of the property because________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________. 
 

(b) The property is unique because_______________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________. 
 

 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

STAFF REPORT 
 

I. GENERAL INFORMATION: 

II. STAFF COMMENTS: 

III. RECOMMENDATION: 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
45175 Ten Mile Road 
Novi, MI 48375 
(248) 347-0415 Phone 
(248) 735-5600 Facsimile 
www.cityofnovi.org 
 



Zoning Board Of Appeals   April 9, 2019 
Robertson Brothers Homes         Page 2 of 2 
Case # PZ19-0014 
 
   

 

(c) Petitioner did not create the condition because__________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________. 
 

(d) The relief granted will not unreasonably interfere with adjacent or surrounding 
properties because_________________________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________. 
 

(e) The relief if consistent with the spirit and intent of the ordinance because 
_________________________________________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________. 
 

(f) The variance granted is subject to: 
 

1. ________________________________________________________________. 

2. ________________________________________________________________. 

3. ________________________________________________________________. 

4. ________________________________________________________________. 

 
2. I move that we deny the variance in Case No. PZ19-0014, sought by 

_____________________________________________________________________________, 
for_________________________________________________ because Petitioner has not shown 
practical difficulty requiring ______________________________________________________________. 

 
(a) The circumstances and features of the property 

including_____________________________________________ are not unique because they 
exist generally throughout the City. 

 
(b) The circumstances and features of the property relating to the variance request are 

self-created because_____________________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________. 

 
(c) The failure to grant relief will result in mere inconvenience or inability to attain higher 

economic or financial return based on Petitioners statements that 
__________________________________. 

 
(d) The variance would result in interference with the adjacent and surrounding properties 

by______________________________________. 
 

(e) Granting the variance would be inconsistent with the spirit and intent of the ordinance  
to______________________________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________.  

 
Should you have any further questions with regards to the matter please feel free to contact me at 
(248) 347-0417. 
 
Larry Butler 
Deputy Director Community Development  
City of Novi 







 
 

 
March 1, 2019 
 
City of Novi 
Planning Department 
45175 Ten Mile Road 
Novi, MI 48375 
 
Re:     ZBA Variance Application  

Lakeview Development 
2293 and 2295 Austin Drive Properties 

 
 
Robertson Brothers Homes is the developer of the Lakeview single family residential 
community, soon to be constructed on both sides of Old Novi Road south of 13 Mile 
Road.  The development consists of several parcels of land under contract with three 
separate owners, totaling 3.15 acres.  The community will be located on mostly vacant 
properties recently zoned to a PRO with an underlying zoning district of RM-2 (High 
Density Residential).  The project received preliminary PRO approval from the City 
Council on December 3, 2018 and final PRO approval on February 11th, 2019.  
 
As part of the project plan, two existing homes along Austin Drive, 2293 and 2295 
Austin Drive, were planned to have their lots slightly reconfigured.  One of the homes, 
2295 Austin Drive, currently is a double frontage lot, and 2293 currently has vehicular 
access to the garage from Old Novi Road, not along Austin.  A swimming pool will be 
removed from 2295 Austin and a detached garage on Old Novi Road previously used 
for 2293 Austin will be removed as part of the Lakeview development plan.  Although 
the Planning Commission and the City Council approved the Lakeview development 
plan which reconfigures these two lots, because these two homes are not included in 
the PRO rezoning they must be granted variances for their non-conformance within the 
R-4 zoning districts.  This requests seeks to grant the variances necessary to finalize 
the Lakeview plan. 
 
Most of the variances requested will not further the existing non-conformance of the lots 
whatsoever.  The reason for this is that most of the homes in this area of Novi were 
existing at the time of the current zoning regulations, and therefore have many non-
conforming dimensions.  The lot frontage of 40’ for both lots exists, as is typical in the 
Shawood Walled Lake Heights subdivision which was platted in 1927, whereas 80’ is 
required in the R-4 district.  The side setbacks for the homes are existing non-
conforming dimensions, and again this is very typical of the homes in the immediate 



 
 

area.  As a significant point, the home at 2293 Austin is set back very far from Austin 
Road (96.3’), and is actually set far back behind the homes that it sides to.  Therefore, 
the impact from home to home is negligible, despite the fact that the side setbacks are 
less than the R-4 standards.  Again, these are all existing conditions and the buildings 
have existed much longer than the applicable zoning standards have been in place. 
 
The reconfiguration of the lots for the Lakeview project require a variance to the rear 
setback requirement in one of the homes (2293 Austin), the lot coverage maximum in 
the other home (2295 Austin), and a variance to the lot area and lot coverage for both 
homes.  Again, these are not atypical of the existing surrounding homes.  These 
variances will not be noticeable to the public whatsoever as these existing homes will 
remain in the same configuration as visible from the street.  
 
The following are justifications to the Standards for Dimensional Variances. 
 
Standard #1. Circumstances or Physical Conditions. 
Explain the circumstances or physical conditions that apply to the property that do not 
apply generally to other properties in the same zoning district or in the general vicinity. 
 
The homes are existing and the lots in the Shawood Walled Lake Heights subdivision 
were platted in 1927 as 40' in width, prior to the effective date of the current Zoning 
Ordinance.  Most of the homes in the surrounding area have setbacks and lot areas 
similar or less than the two lots included as part of this variance request.  The two lots 
are deeper than many in the subdivision. 
 
Most of the surrounding homes have similar setback and lot coverage conditions, as the 
homes in the Shawood Walled Lake Heights subdivision were constructed in the 1930s 
and 1940s as second homes.  The requested variances will not affect any existing 
homeowners in any way, as there will be no visual impact since the homes are existing. 
 
Standard #2. Not Self-Created. 
Describe the immediate practical difficulty causing the need for the Dimensional 
Variance, that the need for the requested variance is not the result of actions of the 
property owner or previous property owners (i.e., is not self-created). 
 
The homes were legally constructed prior to the implementation of the existing Zoning 
Ordinance standards, and therefore were not self-created.  No visual impacts of the 
requested variances will be seen from existing homeowners or members of the public. 



 
 

 
Standard #3. Strict Compliance. 
Explain how the Dimensional Variance in strict compliance with regulations governing 
area, setback, frontage, height, bulk, density or other dimensional requirements will 
unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property for a permitted 
purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations unnecessarily burdensome. 
 
The homes are existing, and no further expansion is part of the request.  The required 
setbacks, lot area, and lot coverage requirements of the current R-4 zoning district are 
simply not applicable to any of the homes within the Shawood Walled Lake Heights 
subdivision.  The reduction of a rear setback and lot coverage are not inconsistent with 
other homes within the immediate vicinity and will not be noticeable to the public or 
existing homeowners in any way. 
 
Standard #4. Minimum Variance Necessary. 
Explain how the Dimensional Variance requested is the minimum variance necessary to 
do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district. 
 
The requested variances are the minimum necessary in order to keep the existing 
homes in their current configurations.  The request is simply to accommodate a 
development plan that has been approved by both the Planning Commission and City 
Council of Novi. 
 
Standard #5. Adverse Impact on Surrounding Area. 
Explain how the Dimensional Variance will not cause an adverse impact on surrounding 
property, property values, or the use and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood or 
zoning district. 
 
There will be no adverse impact on surrounding homeowners as the homes will not be 
located any closer than they are already situated.  Property values will in fact increase 
due to the accommodation to allow for the soon to be developed Lakeview 
development, which has already been approved by the City Council. This development 
will bring new housing to an area that has a lack of any new development and is 
expected to bring much higher prices per square foot, and our experience shows that 
there will be a noticeable increase in the value of surrounding properties accordingly. 
 
The following is a table showing the requested variances from the R-4 Zoning District 
standards. 



 
 

 

Schedule of Regulations and Modifications 

    

 

R4 

2293 Austin 
Road 

2295 Austin 
Road 

Deviations 

Min. Lot Area 10,000 sf 6,549.15 sf 

 

6950.25 sf 

2293: 3,450.85 sf 

2295: 3,049.75 sf 

Lot 
Frontage    80’ 40’ 

 

40’ 

2293: 40’ 

2295: 40’ 

Min. Building Setbacks       

  Front Setback 30’ 96.3’ 54.4’ 

2293: In Conformance 

2295: In Conformance 

  Side Min. Principal 10’ 2.85’ 3.85’ 

2293: 7.15’ 

2295: 6.15’ 

  Side Total Principal 25’ 8.35’ 14.95’ 

2293: 16.65’ 

2295: 10.05’ 

  Rear Setback Principal 35’ 21.2’ 45.1’ 

2293: 13.8’ 

2295: In Conformance 

 Rear/Side Garage Setback 5’ N/A 22.5’ 

2293: N/A  

2295: In Conformance 

Maximum Dwelling Unit Density 3.3 du/ac 6.65 du/ac 

 

6.27 du/ac 

2293: 3.35 du/ac 

2295: 2.97 du/ac 

Maximum Lot Coverage 
Percentage 25% 8.4% 

 

29% 

2293: In Conformance 

2295: 4% 

 



 
 

 
Our original intent had been to include the deviations for these two lots within the PRO 
rezoning for the Lakeview development.  However, it was determined by the City that 
the ZBA was the appropriate route, as the PRO rezoning did not include the entire 
portion of these two lots through to Austin Road.  It is important to note, however, that 
the City Council fully supported the reconfiguration as presented to the City as part of 
the plan.  In fact, as part of the approved Lakeview PRO rezoning, the following is a 
condition of approval: 
 

City Council does not object to the Zoning Board of Appeals granting variances 
for the two lots fronting on Austin Drive that will be altered dimensionally when 
portions of the lots are combined and split to create new lots in the proposed 
development. 

 
In closing, while the R-4 Zoning District regulates the development of the area, it simply 
is not an appropriate zoning district in that most of the existing homes in the subdivision 
do not meet the R-4 dimensional requirements.  The requested variances will not create 
any adverse impacts to surrounding property owners and will not be noticeable from 
existing homeowners or from public view. Additionally, the City Council had supported 
the dimensional deviations for these two lots when approving the Lakeview plan. 
 
 
Please let me know if any additional information is required at this time.  
 
 
Thank you. 
 
Respectfully, 
 

  
Tim Loughrin | Manager of Land Acquisition 
Robertson Brothers Homes 
6905 Telegraph Rd, Suite 200, Bloomfield Hills, MI  48301 
Direct Dial: 248.282.1428 | Mobile: 248.752.7402 
tloughrin@robertsonhomes.com  

mailto:tloughrin@robertsonhomes.com


 
 

Schedule of Regulations and Modifications 

    

 

R4 

2293 Austin 
Road 

2295 Austin 
Road 

Deviations 

Min. Lot Area 10,000 sf 6,549.15 sf 

 

6950.25 sf 

2293: 3,450.85 sf 

2295: 3,049.75 sf 

Lot 
Frontage    80’ 40’ 

 

40’ 

2293: 40’ 

2295: 40’ 

Min. Building Setbacks       

  Front Setback 

30’ 96.3’ 54.4’ 2293: In Conformance 

2295: In Conformance 

  Side Min. Principal 

10’ 2.85’ 3.85’ 2293: 7.15’ 

2295: 6.15’ 

  Side Total Principal 

25’ 8.35’ 14.95’ 2293: 16.65’ 

2295: 10.05’ 

  Rear Setback Principal 

35’ 21.2’ 45.1’ 2293: 13.8’ 

2295: In Conformance 

 Rear/Side Garage Setback 

5’ N/A 22.5’ 2293: N/A  

2295: In Conformance 

Maximum Dwelling Unit Density 3.3 du/ac 6.65 du/ac 

 

6.27 du/ac 

2293: 3.35 du/ac 

2295: 2.97 du/ac 

Maximum Lot Coverage 
Percentage 25% 8.4% 

 

29% 

2293: In Conformance 

2295: 4% 

 



2293 and 2295 Austin Road Variance Requests 

2293 Austin Drive 

2295 Austin Drive 



5555.14 SF.

5458.55 SF.

(0.13 AC.)

6549.15 SF.

(0.15 AC.)

Δ =  

2293 Austin

Dimensional Plot Plan

NF

N

02-22-19

DATE DRAWN

RJJ 1 of 1J9551"=20'

SCALE JOB No. SHEET

NF
ENGINEERS

NOWAK & FRAUS ENGINEERS

46777 Woodward Ave.

Pontiac, MI 48342-5032

Tel. (248) 332-7931

Fax.  (248) 332-8257

SITE DATA

LEGAL DESCRIPTION - 2293 AUSTIN DRIVE



5555.14 SF.

(0.13 AC.)

6950.25 SF.

(0.16 AC.)

Δ =  

NF

N

NF
ENGINEERS

NOWAK & FRAUS ENGINEERS

46777 Woodward Ave.

Pontiac, MI 48342-5032

Tel. (248) 332-7931

Fax.  (248) 332-8257

2295 Austin

Dimensional Plot Plan

LEGAL DESCRIPTION - 2295 AUSTIN DR.

02-22-19

DATE DRAWN

RJJ 1 of 1J9551"=10'

SCALE JOB No. SHEET

SITE DATA



2293 Austin Drive 



2295 Austin Drive 






